Other Financing Alternatives of the Group

The Company has not considered other alternative fundraising methods, as the Directors
are of the view that the major objective of the Subscription is to further reinforce the
commitment of Mr. Zeng to the Group by aligning his interests to the Shareholders through
ownership of the Shares instead of a pure fundraising exercise.

Capital Raising Activities in the past 12 months

The Company has not carried out any equity capital raising activities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Potential Dilution Effect of the Shareholding Structure of the Company as a Result of the
Subscription

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion of the Subscription (assuming that there is no change in the
issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of
Completion), are summarized as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately following the
Completion of the

Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Substantial Shareholder
HRC Investment Holding, LLC 324,652,505 12.98 324,652,505 12.90
JINXIN Fertility Investment

Group Limited(1) 319,471,061 12.77 319,471,061 12.69

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately following the
Completion of the

Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd.(2) 186,863,349 7.47 186,863,349 7.42
Gaoling Fund, L.P.(2) 161,915,349 6.47 161,915,349 6.43

Directors
Zhong Yong 2,500,000 0.10 2,500,000 0.10
Dong Yang 1,864,000 0.07 1,864,000 0.07
Lyu Rong 3,504,000 0.14 3,504,000 0.14
Yan Xiaoqing 500,000 0.02 500,000 0.02

The Subscriber
Mr. Zeng(3) 7,562,756 0.30 22,562,756 0.90

Public
Public Shareholders 1,654,935,131 66.15 1,654,935,131 65.75

Total 2,501,852,802 100 2,516,852,802 100

Notes:

(1) JINXIN Fertility Investment Group Limited is ultimately controlled by the individual Shareholders, and
none of the individual Shareholders are interested in 10% or more of the Company’s issued share capital
upon Listing and remain as one of the Company’s substantial Shareholders upon Listing and as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd. is the investment manager of Gaoling Fund, L.P. and is therefore
deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Gaoling Fund, L.P..

(3) Mr. Zeng wholly-owns YU PENG XIANG Company Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with